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Summary    

This section will step through the process of submitting UM 
Requests for Services through the use of ProviderConnect 
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Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) 

Community Support Team (CST) 
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DHS/DMH requires the Collaborative to respond to 
requests for authorization within: 

 

 One (1) business day of receipt of a complete 
initial authorization request, excluding 
holidays and weekends 

 

 Three (3) business days for a complete 
reauthorization request, excluding holidays 
and weekends 
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A provider may submit an ACT/CST authorization 
request using either of the following methods: 

 

1. Submit Online at: 
www.IllinoisMentalHealthCollaborative.com/providers.htm 

 

 

2. Submit via secure fax to:  

(866) 928-7177 
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Initial Authorization Request 

 To request an authorization for a consumer who is not currently receiving ACT, the 
treating provider will submit a complete Request for Authorization for ACT packet 
that includes: 

 The ACT Authorization Request Form that includes LOCUS information for 
adults  

 The CST Authorization Request Form that includes LOCUS information for 
adults 18+ and Ohio Scale Results for children ages 5-17 

 An initial treatment plan with ACT/CST listed as a service 

 The consumer’s initial crisis plan 

 A Mental Health Assessment (MHA) 

 

 Once the initial ACT request is submitted, the documents will be reviewed for 
adherence to the clinical criteria based on the service definitions, Rule 132, and the 
authorization treatment guidelines: 

 If the clinical criteria are met for services, the Collaborative will enter an initial 
authorization for 90 days of services if only a MHA is submitted at the time of 
the initial request.  

 If a treatment plan is also submitted, the Clinician may enter an authorization 
for twelve (12) months. 
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Initial Authorization Request Continued 

 

 Once the initial CST request is submitted, the documents will be 
reviewed for adherence to the clinical criteria based on the service 
definitions, Rule 132, and the authorization treatment guidelines: 

 If the clinical criteria are met for services, the Collaborative will 
enter an initial authorization for 90 days of services, if MHA has 
been submitted or 

 The Collaborative will enter an initial authorization of six (6) 
months of services if a Treatment Plan has also been submitted. 

 

 Before the initial authorization expires, the ACT /CST team is to 
submit a reauthorization request if the consumer continues to need 
ACT/CST services. This request should be submitted within 14 
calendar days of the initial authorization expiration date. 
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Reauthorization Request 
 

 To request a reauthorization for a consumer who is currently receiving ACT/CST, the treating 
provider will submit a complete Request for Authorization for ACT/CST packet that includes: 

 

 The ACT Authorization Request Form that includes LOCUS information for adults 

 The CST Authorization Request Form that includes Ohio Scale Results for children 5-17 

 An updated ACT/CST treatment plan  

 The consumer’s crisis plan  

 

 Once the request for reauthorization of ACT services is submitted, the documents will be 
reviewed for adherence to clinical criteria based on the service definitions, Rule 132, and the 
authorization treatment guidelines. If the clinical criteria are met for services, the 
Collaborative will enter an authorization for either a nine (9) month authorization or a (12) 
twelve month authorization. 

 

 Once the request for reauthorization of CST services is submitted, the documents will be 
reviewed for adherence to clinical criteria based on the service definitions, Rule 132, and the 
authorization treatment guidelines. If the clinical criteria are met for services, the 
Collaborative will enter an authorization for 180-day authorization. 

 

 Before the reauthorization expires, the ACT/CST team is to submit a reauthorization request if 
the consumer continues to need ACT/CST services. This request should be submitted within 
two weeks prior to the current authorization expiration date. 
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 Providers must notify the Collaborative when a 
consumer is discontinuing ACT or CST services by 
completing a “Notification of Discontinuance of 
ACT/CST Services” form and faxing it to the 
Collaborative. 
 

 Discontinuance criteria are outlined in the Service 
Authorization Protocol Manual. 

 
 Detailed information regarding discontinuance of 

ACT/CST services and linkage to other services 
must be documented in the consumer’s clinical 
record. 
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Therapy Counseling (T/C) 

Psychosocial Rehabilitation (PSR) 

Community Support Group (CSG) 
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DHS/DMH requires the Collaborative to respond to 
requests for authorization within: 

 

 Seven (7) business days of receipt of a 
completed authorization request, excluding 
holidays and weekends 
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A provider may submit a Therapy Counseling, CSG, 
PSR authorization request using the following method 
only: 

 

1. Submit Request Online at: 
www.IllinoisMentalHealthCollaborative.com/providers.htm 

 

Supporting clinical documentation not attached to the request 
may be faxed to:  (866) 928-7177 
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 Collaborative staff verifies: 
 
 Information for completeness (documents required based upon 

request type). 
 The information in the request is consistent with information 

found in the supporting documentation.  If inconsistencies are 
found, the provider will be contacted regarding the 
inconsistencies.  

 If additional clinical information is required the clinician will 
contact the provider to obtain clinical via telephone and the 
clinical information will be documented in the review. 

 
 Collaborative Clinical Care Manager (CCM) reviews submitted 

documents for the following 3 elements: 
 

1. Completeness  
2. Adherence to Rule 132 
3. Adherence to Medical Necessity Criteria (MNC)  

 
 If the above 3 elements are met for the service(s), the CCM will enter in 

an authorization. 
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 If medical necessity IS established, the request is authorized by the CCM 
and communicated to the provider in writing. 

 

OR 
 

 If medical necessity is NOT established, the CCM contacts the provider to 
seek clarification and offer education/consultation regarding authorization 
criteria: 
 
 The Collaborative and the Provider will reach mutual agreement with 

respect to next steps (e.g., additional information will be submitted for 
review, alternative service will be considered, etc.). 

OR 
 If mutual agreement has NOT occurred and the provider believes 

medical necessity is present, the CCM will present the clinical 
information to a Collaborative Physician Advisor (PA) reviewer. 
 

 PA reviews and either authorizes OR denies authorization. 
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Common Reasons: 
 

 The consumer is not currently Medicaid enrolled. 

 The provider did not respond to a request for 
additional information. 

 The request was not received within the required 
timeframe. 

 The requested activity is not consistent with Rule 59 
IL Admin Code 132. 

  

You will receive a call informing you that the request 
has been administratively denied as well as a letter 
which will outline the steps for an appeal. 
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If a consumer does not meet the Medical Necessity Criteria (MNC) found through this link: 
(http://www.dhs.state.il.us/page.aspx?item=72408), the clinician will notify the provider as to 
why the consumer does not meet criteria and will explain the next steps: 
 
 First, the clinician will offer an option to negotiate a decreased amount of units or a 

shorter authorization period, so the discharge/transition plan may be enacted. 
 Next, if no agreement is reached after negotiation, the clinician will present the 

consumer’s clinical information to an Illinois Board Certified Psychiatrist for a 
determination at a Second Level Review. 

 If the psychiatrist denies the authorization request because the consumer does not meet 
MNC, you have the right to ask for a Reconsideration Request within 30 days. 
o With a Reconsideration Request, you can submit additional clinical information to 

be reviewed by a different Illinois Board Certified Psychiatrist. 
 If the second psychiatrist upholds the decision made by the first psychiatrist, you have 

the right to request a DMH Secretary Appeal Review. 
o With a DMH Secretary Appeal Review, you must make a request in writing to the 

DMH Appeal Coordinator within 5 days of the receipt of the Reconsideration 
Request denial letter. 

o Additional clinical information or documentation may not be sent with the appeal 
request as this appeal determines if the appropriate policies were followed in the 
Second Level Review as well as the Reconsideration Request. 

  
You will receive a call from the clinician on the day the determination is made explaining 
the process and the next steps. You will also receive a letter of denial within 5-7 business 
days. 
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 EDI Help Desk (888) 247-9311, and select 
Prompt “1” 
 

 7AM to 5PM CST (Monday-Friday) 
 

 Examples of Technical Issues: 

 Account disabled    

 Forgot password 

 System “freezing” or “crashing” 

 System unavailable due to system 
errors 

 Registration 
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